# DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY

Victims' Services Program

Combined Grant Announcement for SFY2026 Funding Cycle

Combined Grant Application for VOCA, FVPSA, STOP (VAWA), SASP & DASA March 14, 2025

Category	VOCA	FVPSA	STOP (VAWA)	SASP	DASA	Total
CFDA#	16.575	93.671	16.588	16.017	N/A	
	U.S. Department of Justice	U.S. Department of	U.S.	U.S.		
	Office of Justice Programs	Health & Human	Department of	Department of		
Awarding Office		Services	Justice	Justice	State of South	
	Office for Victims of Crime	Administration for	Office on	Office on	Dakota	
		Children & Families	Violence	Violence		
			Against	Against Women		
			Women			
Anticipated to be Awarded Under this Solicitation	\$ 2,807,225.01	\$ 854,269.70	\$ 643,897.08	\$ 488,032.88	\$ 225,000.00	\$ 5,018,424.67

## **Purpose of Funds**

Provide funding to organizations that offer shelter, advocacy, crisis counseling, and other victims' services to sexual assault, domestic violence, stalking, human trafficking, and other violent crime victims.

## **Eligible Applicants**

- County governments
- Nonprofits having a 501(c)(3) status with the IRS
- Faith-based and neighborhood programs
- Native American tribal governments (Federally recognized)
- Local/City/State Governmental Victim Services Programs as allowed.
- Native American tribal organizations (other than Federally recognized tribal governments)

watch	Req	uirements
	F۱	/PSA

20% of the Total Project Budget

Exception is 5% of the Total Project Budget for programs located on a reservation.

**VOCA** 

20% of the Total Project Budget

Tribes are exempt from the match requirement and any other Tribal organization, such as a 501(c)3, that has a current and signed Tribal Resolution.

#### STOP (VAWA)

25% of Total Project Budget for:

- Law Enforcement
- Prosecution
- Courts

### **Application Submission**

The application and instructions will be available at: https://dps.sd.gov/victims-services/victims-assistance-program/program-grants on March 14, 2025.

Complete an application using the PDF required and email the submission containing required attachments to Anette.Beasley@state.sd.us and Laura.Quasney@state.sd.us

## **Application Due Date**

Application must be submitted via email no later than 5:00 pm CDT on April 25, 2025.

## **Victims' Services Contact Information**

Anette Beasley Victims' Services Program Director Phone: (605)773-3109 Anette.Beaslev@state.sd.us Laura Quasney Victims' Services Program Specialist Phone: (605)773-4317 Laura.Quasnev@state.sd.us

